
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 
This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 

audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk  
Rother District Council putting residents at the heart of 

everything we do. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 5 September 2022 – 6:30pm 

 
Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 
 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE, C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, 
K.P. Dixon, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon, H.L. Timpe and J. Vine-Hall. 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   MINUTES   
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 

2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   
 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 

notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

  
4.   URGENT DECISIONS   
 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 

Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

  
5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
6.   COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME - ROUND 1  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.hollands@rother.gov.uk


For details of the Council, its Constitution and meetings visit the Rother District 
Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

(Enquiries – please ask for Julie Hollands Tel: 01424 787811) 

7.   VILLAGE HALLS ENERGY PROJECT  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
8.   DISPOSAL OF LAND AT BLACKFRIARS, BATTLE  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Chief Executive 

Agenda Despatch Date: 25 August 2022 
 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


 
cb220905 – CGS Round 1 

Rother District Council       
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 5 September 2022 
 
Title: Community Grants Scheme – Round 1 
 
Report of: Director – Place and Climate Change  
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dixon 
 
Ward(s): All   
 
Purpose of Report:  To present and recommend approval of Community 

Grants applications for Round 1, 2022/23    
 
Decision Type:                Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) the community grants detailed within Appendix A, as recommended by the 

Grants Panel be approved, subject to specific conditions relating to each 
application; 

 
2) a fund of £15,000 ringfenced from the Community Grants Scheme budget be 

approved for the Rother Reduce, Reuse and Recycle scheme for 2023/24; 
and 

 
3) all Members be requested to promote the round 2 Community Grants scheme 

within their Wards. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Council’s Community Grants Scheme (CGS) makes provision for up to 

£130,000 per annum to be made available to community groups or 
organisations that meet the grants criteria of Rother District Council’s (RDC) 
CGS. 

 
Community Grants 
 
2. The Community Grants Panel has delegated authority to award grants up to 

£1,000. One application was awarded in Round 1 for these small grants to 
The Archive Resource Centre for £1,000.  
 

3. Round 1 of the Rother CGS for 2022/23 closed on 30 June 2022.  Five 
applications were received requesting £65,435 in total.  The Panel met on 28 
July 2022 and have recommended awards for five applications. 
 

4. Cabinet is asked to consider the following applications for funding from the 
Council’s CGS as set out in Table 1 (each application is summarised in 
Appendix A): 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
cb220905 – CGS Round 1 

Applicant Amount 
requested 

Amount 
recommended 

1. Brede Parish Council  £11,000 £11,000 
2. Fairlight Parish Council  £5,060 £5,060 
3. Northiam Village Hall £10,500 £10,500 
4. Rye Harbour Sailability £8,875 £8,875 
5. Winchelsea Beach Community Association £30,000 £30,000 

Total:  £65,435 £65,435 
 
Table 1: Grants Panel recommendations 
 
5. Should Cabinet agree with the Panel’s recommendation to award the 

applications as set out above, this will result in a maximum of £65,435 being 
awarded in Round 1. This leaves £59,565 for grants for the Round 2, 2022/23 
opening on 1 October 2022 and closing 15 December 2022 (£5,000 is ring-
fenced each year for the small community grants scheme). 

 
6. Members are reminded that conditions are applied when awarding the grants 

which include that full funding is obtained in advance of any Rother payments 
being made and that RDC is acknowledged in any publicity and promotional 
material associated with these projects. Other specific conditions will also be 
applied to grants as appropriate.  

 
Small Grants Scheme  
 
7. Members are reminded that small grant applications are accepted all year 

round. Applicants are encouraged to make applications through the online 
application process. Support and advice can be accessed through Rother 
Voluntary Action (RVA) and it is recommended applicants contact RVA before 
the submission of an application. A balance of £4,000 remains for applications 
for 2022/23. 

 
8. It should be noted that all applications are to be driven by community support, 

and need to have an element of match funding, whether their own 
contributions or at least funding applications submitted to the total value of the 
project. This is to demonstrate it is fully costed, funded and ready to go. 
Applicants ar
[...]
15. Please provide quotes for all elements of the project * (upload) 

My files are too large to upload to this form: I will email to communitygrants@rother.gov.uk. 
Tick  

Submit 

Page 16

mailto:communitygrants@rother.gov.uk


cb220905 – Village Halls Energy Project  

Rother District Council  
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        5 September 2022 
 
Title: Village Halls Energy Project 
 
Report of:   Director - Place and Climate Change  
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Field 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To present details of the Village Halls Energy Project, 

with a view to gain approval to progress the project to 
both assessment and installation phases, as per the 
prioritisation process detailed herein, assigning the 
£500,000 as awarded by the Strategic Community 
Infrastructure Levy Allocations Panel. 

 
Decision Type:                Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That the Village Halls 

Energy Project be included in the Council’s Capital 
Programme with a budget of £500,000, to be funded from 
ring-fenced Community Infrastructure Levy strategic 
funding. 

 
AND 
 
It be RESOLVED: That: 
 
1) subject to Full Council approval, delegated authority be granted to the Director 

– Place and Climate Change to accept the £500,000 grant from the Strategic 
Community Infrastructure Levy, for the purposes of delivering this project; and 

 
2) delegated authority be granted to the Director – Place and Climate Change to 

procure the contractor/s required for both the assessment and installation 
phases and enter into any other contracts as necessary for the completion of 
the project works. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At the Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy Allocations Panel’s first 

meeting on 26 April 2022, infrastructure projects were identified to be invited 
to apply for Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding.  Projects 
identified by the Council’s Climate Change Steering Group were invited to 
apply to the Climate Emergency Bonus Fund (CEBF), a sub-fund established 
to support either in part or whole infrastructure projects which can 
demonstrate that they will make a significant contribution to the reduction of 
carbon emissions.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



cb220905 – Village Halls Energy Project  

2. The Village Halls Energy Project aims to reduce the carbon footprints of 
Village and Community Halls across Rother by reducing their consumption of 
oil and gas, and decreasing electricity drawn from the national grid.  An 
application for £500,000 from the CIL CEBF was submitted in June 2022.  
This was approved at the Strategic CIL Allocations Panel in July 2022. 

 
The importance of Village Halls 
 
3. Village Halls provide extensive economic, social and cultural benefits to our 

communities.  Section 12.36 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy details 
the pivotal role that Village Halls play in Village Community life, the 
importance of their protection and the Council’s ongoing commitment to 
provision for new, extended or refurbished facilities.  

 
4. The Council declared a Climate emergency in Rother in November 2019 and 

has committed to become a carbon neutral district by 2030.  The 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) reported in 2022 that the 
impact of current levels of global warming, which they have high confidence 
will reach the 1.5 degree limit of the Paris Agreement between 2030 and 
2052, will persist for centuries, if not millennia.  An overshoot of a 1.5 degree 
rise can only be achieved if CO2 emissions begin to decline in advance of 
2030.  Engagement with Village Halls has identified that many are ageing or 
otherwise inefficient buildings with high energy costs and therefore expected 
high levels of emissions - particularly those fuelled by oil.  These venues must 
be decarbonised to meet the Council’s net-zero target of 2030 and protect the 
future of the planet. 

 
5. Climate change brings m
[...]
ther venues which offer general hire however have a primary 
responsibility to a sub-section of the community, such as Scout/Guide huts, 
Sports Clubs and Church Halls, have been excluded from the scope of this 
project in the most part, with an exception for those which fall into Parish 
Council areas where there is no alternative community venue that fulfils the 
definition of “Village Hall”. 

 
8. Through direct engagement with hall committees, 40 halls have been 

confirmed eligible for this project, 37 of which have already confirmed their 
desire to participate in principle.  Efforts have been made to ensure at least 
one hall in every Parish Council area of Rother is invited to participate, 
however, to date, no eligible venues have been identified in the areas of 
Bodiam and Rye Foreign. The only identified eligible venue in Ashburnham 
and Penthurst has declined to participate. 

 
Project outputs and outcomes 
 
9. During Phase 1 of the project, site assessments will be completed to generate 

a bespoke report for all halls, prioritising measures for energy efficiency and 
decarbonisation in line with the energy hierarchy “Lean, Clean and Green”, 
taking a whole buildings approach: 
 
• Lean – increasing energy efficiency of the buildings themselves, for 

example through improved insulation, draft proofing or replacement doors 
and windows. 

• Clean – improving and decarbonising energy systems within the building, 
for example replacing oil / gas systems with more efficient or electric 
alternatives, low energy LED lighting, water saving taps and toilets and 
Smart meters / thermostats. 

• Green – considering feasibility for renewables, such as solar panels and 
batteries, and EVCPs.  

 
10. The proposals will be reviewed and prioritised based on a range of factors 

approved by the Climate Change Steering Group on 26 June 2022: 
  
a) potential emissions reduction with priority for halls relying on oil; 
b) how regularly each hall is used by the community; 
c) cost and payback timeframes; 
d) whether the hall is a designated Rest Centre; and 
e) accessibility of the hall. 

 
11. A target date of March 2023 has been set to confirm and prioritise the best 

range of measures for installation which fall within the budget of the project. 
 
12. Phase 2 will involve a procurement process to acquire suitable contractors for 

the works as detailed in Phase 1.  Installations will be completed 
systematically between June 2023 – May 2024 until the full £500,000 budget 
is spent. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



cb220905 – Village Halls Energy Project  

The main project outcomes are as follows: 
 
13. District-wide emissions from the direct consumption of oil and gas will be 

reduced by reducing heat loss and replacing inefficient, high emission 
systems. 
 

14. District-wide emissions from the consumption of electricity drawn from the 
National Grid will be reduced through efficiency measures and potential 
installation of renewables. 
 

15. Income may be generated by halls from selling excess energy back to the 
national grid from solar arrays, or from EVCPs. 
 

16. Halls may use their site assessment to identify additional carbon reduction 
and / or efficiency opportunities they may wish to explore outside of the 
boundaries of this project. 
 

17. Improved EVCP provision unlocks the potential for local residents to switch to 
electric vehicles. 

 
Funding 
 
18. The full project budget of £500,000 was approved by the Strategic CIL 

Allocations Panel in July 2022.  £42,000 is assigned to Phase 1 for site 
assessments and subsequent related surveys, quotes and detailed 
specifications.  The remaining £458,000 will be dedicated to capital 
investment in Phase 2. 

 
19. It is expected the cost of all measures identified in Phase 1 will far outweigh 

the project budget.  Based on need and potential impact, applications for 
additional funds from future rounds of CIL funding and / or other sources to 
expand the project w
[...]
priate. 

Failure to 
procure suitable 
contractor/s 

Diligent procurement processes will be followed. Research and 
engagement with stakeholders and local experts has been 
conducted to identify appropriate contractors for both phases. 

 
Monitoring 
 
22. In order to measure the impact of the project we will seek to undertake 

baselining for all those halls chosen for the first phase. Following the 
completion of the project we will be able to measure the direct impact on 
energy usage and carbon output giving us a ‘carbon saved’ figure for the 
scheme. 

 
Conclusion 
 
23. This project directly links to the strategic objective within the Rother Local 

Plan Core Strategy ‘to mitigate and adapt to climate change impacts and to 
use natural resources efficiently’, specifically the objective “to reduce carbon 
emissions and move towards a low carbon future”.  

 
24. The vision of the Council’s Corporate Plan places residents at the heart of 

what we do whilst delivering key objectives, which include protecting our 
natural environment and tackling climate change.  The project also supports 
the Environment Strategy 2020 – 2030, promoting green economy, improving 
air quality and sustainable transport provision, providing sustainable energy 
and decarbonising existing buildings. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
25. The project will be a demonstration of the Council’s execution of the CIL, 

specifically the CEBF, implemented for infrastructure projects of this type that 
will drive a reduction in emissions.  Supplementary funding from local 
schemes and grants will be considered and applied for where applicable (to 
be identified on completion of Phase 1). 

 
 
 

Page 21



cb220905 – Village Halls Energy Project  

Environmental  
 
26. The project will deliver a reduction in local emissions through a reduction in 

reliance on fossil fuels, decreased consumption of energy through efficiency 
measures, increase in generation of renewable energy, and potential t
[...]
                                     
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 5 September 2022 
 
Title: Disposal of Land at Blackfriars, Battle   
 
Report of: Malcolm Johnston   
 
Cabinet Member: Councillors Dixon and Jeeawon 
 
Ward(s): South Battle and Telham     
 
Purpose of Report: To confirm the previous delegation to the Chief Executive 

to facilitate development of housing at the Blackfriars, 
Battle site through Rother DC Housing Company Ltd. 

 
Decision Type:                 Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the delegation to the Chief 

Executive to dispose of land at Blackfriars, Battle (as 
outlined at Appendix A) to Rother DC Housing Company 
Ltd on terms agreeable to him in consultation with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Transformation, 
Procurement and Social Value and Finance and 
Performance Management be confirmed. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 6 September 2021, Cabinet gave delegated authority to the 

Chief Executive, to dispose of land at Blackfriars, Battle to the Council’s 
Housing Company on terms agreeable to him in consultation with the (then) 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance (Minute reference 
CB21/33 refers).  For the sake of accuracy and completion, the matter now 
falls under the Cabinet Portfolios for Transformation, Procurement and Social 
Value along with Finance and Performance Management. 

 
2. The reason for bringing this report is that, although not contained in the 

recommendations, the body of the report (in September 2021) stated, “It was 
intended that the housing land would be sold to AH to procure a development 
partner to deliver the site.  Despite AH being owned by the Council, the land 
must be sold in a manner that demonstrated good value.  Valuation, legal and 
tax advice were required prior to ascertaining the precise framework and 
structure through which the land would be disposed.  It was noted that the 
Council had invested significant sums in both the acquisition of land and the 
development of the planning permission which remained unfunded costs at 
this stage.  Whilst the final value would be based on specialist advice, it was 
expected that the minimum price paid by AH should not be less than the 
unfunded costs incurred by the Council in making this scheme ‘build ready’.” 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

cb220905 - Blackfriars 

Discussion 
 
3. As the basis on which the original delegation was given has changed, and to 

ensure transparency in the process, it was felt to be the correct approach to 
bring the matter back to Cabinet and to request that the original decision is 
reaffirmed, while noting the changed considerations. 

 
4. The land at Blackfriars has been the subject of a number of valuations by 

Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyor (RICS) qualified agents over time, the 
most recent giving a low land value. This is a valuation based on the 
assumption the Blackfriars site has a very marginal break even on the site. 
This valuation is being reviewed to reflect the latest economic predictions, the 
margins being paid to the contractors and the delivery of the original homes’ 
specifications. 

 
5. The latest valuation is lower than that originally anticipated by the Council and 

could result in a zero-capital receipt in this financial year, this could reduce the 
total level of funding from the Council to Rother DC Housing Company Ltd 
and have an impact on the timing of available funding for the Council’s wider 
capital programme.  

 
6. It is still envisaged that as sole owner of the Rother DC Housing Company 

Ltd, the Council will receive an overage receipt for the homes sold by Rother 
DC Housing Company Ltd. This is likely to materialise over several years and 
will be dependent on the phasing of the homes delivered, commercial 
arrangements and economic pressures. 

 
Conclusion 
 
7. The Council established the local housing company to deliver sites within its 

ownership. The housing company business case, approved at Full Council, 
identifies the Blackfriars Battle site as one of those to be brought forward.  

 
8. Given the complexities of the sale it is still recommended that authority be 

delegated to the Chief Executive to agree the terms of the sale between the 
Council and Rother DC Housing Company Ltd, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Transformation, Procurement and Social Value 
and Finance and Performance Management and that the revised 
considerations be noted. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
9. The Council is unlikely to receive a capital receipt for the sale of this land 

immediately and that may impact on the timing of future capital projects.  This 
will be developed further through the affordability review of the capital 
programme to be undertaken by the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
Risk Management 
 
10. The development of the Blackfriars site has already been identified as a high-

risk project.  These risks are mitigated by viability assessments of the project, 
which will be confirmed before any transfer of land occurs.  

 
 

Page 24



 

cb220905 - Blackfriars 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 
Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 
Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 
Environmental No Access to Information No 
Sustainability No Exempt from publication No 
Risk Management Yes   
 
Chief Executive: Malcolm Johnston 
Report Contact 
Officer: 

Malcolm Johnston 

e-mail address: malcolm.johnston@rother.gov.uk 
Appendices: Appendix A - Map 
Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

CB21/33 

Background Papers: N/A 
Reference 
Documents: 

N/A 

 

Page 25

mailto:malcolm.johnston@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Issues

Dormers

Ciboney

89.5m

Flora

1

51.3m

Starr's

Battle
Station

83.4m

Kitale

Acacia House

Starrs
Green
FarmEl Sub

LCKesma
Bengina

TrackNarr

Highlands

Depot

Green

Archers

Pond

The Lodge

Seefeld

87.9m

SP

Sta

Cottages

The
Ba

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
5 September 2022 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-
Sea on Monday 5 September 2022 at 6:30pm. 
 
Committee Members present: D.B. Oliver (Leader), S.M. Prochak (MBE) (Deputy 
Leader), C.A. Bayliss, T.J.C. Byrne, K.P. Dixon, A.K. Jeeawon, H.L. Timpe and J. 
Vine-Hall. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J. Barnes (remote), C.A. Clark (remote), Mrs. 
V. Cook, N. Gordon, K.M. Harmer, C.A. Madeley, C.R. Maynard (remote) and P.N. 
Osborne (remote).   
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive, Director – 
Place and Climate Change, Corporate Programme and Projects Officer (in part), 
Project Officer (Environment) (in part) and Democratic Services Officer.  
 
Also Present: 11 members of the public via the live webcast. 
 

 
Publication Date: 7 September 2022 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 15 September 2022 
unless they have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

 
  

CB22/24.   MINUTES   
(1)  

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 
25 July 2022 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
  

CB22/25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
(2)  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K.M. Field. 
 
  

CB22/26.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
(5)  

Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
  
J. Barnes     Agenda Item 7 – Personal Interest as Chairman of 

Etchingham Parish Council. 
  

Agenda Item 8 – Personal Interest as a Director of Rother 
DC Housing Company Limited. 

  
Dixon            Agenda Item 6 – Personal and Prejudicial Interest as his 

wife was the Clerk at Brede Parish Council. 



2 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CB22/27.  VILLAGE HALLS ENERGY PROJECT   
(7)  

The Village Halls Energy Project (VHEP) aimed to reduce the carbon 
footprints of village and community halls across the district by reducing 
reliance on oil and gas as a fuel source, and decreasing electricity 
drawn from the national grid by 2025.  An application for £500,000 from 
Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) [Climate Emergency 
Bonus Fund] was submitted in June 2022 and approved by the 
Strategic CIL Allocations Panel in July 2022. 
  
To support the Council’s aim to be carbon neutral by 2030, it was 
important that village and community halls across the district improved 
their energy costs and reduced their levels of emissions, particularly 
those fuelled by oil.  Also, as a result of inclement weather, these 
buildings might be needed as potential Rest Centres for the Council in 
the future. 
  
Following a review, it was clarified that 40 halls were eligible for the 
VHEP, 37 of which had already confirmed their desire to participate in 
principle.  Efforts had been made to ensure that at least one hall in 
every Parish area of Rother was invited to participate however to date 
no eligible venues had been identified in Bodiam (no village hall) or 
Rye Foreign.  It was noted that the eligible venue identified in 
Ashburnham and Penhurst had declined the opportunity; it was 
understood that they were currently working on plans to construct a 
new village hall. 
  
There were two phases to the VHEP, as follows: 
  
Phase 1 – £42,000: to complete site assessments, prioritising 
measures for energy efficiency and decarbonisation in-line with the 
energy hierarchy “Lean, Clean and Green”.  The report identified the 
criteria for the awards to be determined which was approved by the 
Climate Change Steering Group on 26 June 2022.  A target date of 
March 2023 had been set to confirm and prioritise the best range of 
measures for installation within budget.  
  
Phase 2 – £458,000: a procurement process to acquire suitable 
contractors for the works as detailed in Phase 1.  Installations would be 
completed systematically between June 2023 and May 2024 until the 
full budget was spent. 
  
The report outlined the main outcomes, financial and environmental 
implications, as well as key risks for the project.  To measure the 
impact of the VHEP, baselining for all halls would be undertaken during 
Phase 1.  On completion, the Council should be able to measure the 
direct impact on energy usage and carbon output, identifying a ‘carbon 
saved’ figure for the scheme. 
  
After discussion, Cabinet recommended that £500,000 be ring-fenced 
from the Strategic CIL Funding and included within the Council’s 



3 

Capital Programme.  It was also agreed that delegated authority be 
granted to the Director – Place and Climate Change to accept the 
£500,000 from the Strategic CIL Funding to deliver the VHEP and to 
procure the contractor(s) required for both Phases 1 and 2 and enter 
into any other contracts as necessary for the completion of the works.  
As a result of the current national energy crisis, it was considered 
important that all community venues were encouraged to investigate 
ways to reduce their carbon footprint by installing energy efficient 
products e.g. solar panels etc., which could feedback to the national 
grid.  
  
Cabinet thanked the Director – Place and Climate Change and Project 
Officer (Environment) for their hard work in arranging this scheme 
which supported the Council’s aim to be Carbon Neutral by 2030. 
  
RECOMMENDED: That the Village Halls Energy Project be included in 
the Council’s Capital Programme with a budget of £500,000 to be 
funded from ring-fenced Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy 
Funding; 
  
AND 
  
*RESOLVED: That: 
  
1)    subject to Full Council approval, delegated authority be granted to 

the Director – Place and Climate Change to accept the £500,000 
grant from the Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy, for the 
purposes of delivering this project; and 

  
2)     delegated authority be granted to the Director – Place and Climate 

Change to procure the contractor(s) required for both the 
assessment and installation phases and enter into any other 
contracts as necessary for the completion of the project works. 

  
*The RESOLVED parts of this Minute is subject to the call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
  
(When it first became apparent, Councillor J. Barnes declared a 
Personal Interest in this matter as his wife was Chairman of 
Etchingham Parish Council and in accordance with the Members’ Code 
of Conduct remained in the meeting during the consideration thereof). 
 
 

PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 14 
September 2022. 

  
CB22/28.   COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME - ROUND 1   
(6)  

The Council’s Community Grants Scheme (CGS) made provision for 
up to £130,000 per annum to be made available to community groups 
or organisations that met the grant criteria of the CGS.  The CGS Panel 
had delegated authority to grant awards up to £1,000 and it was noted 



4 

that one application had been received in Round 1; The Archive 
Resource Centre for £1,000. 
  
Round 1 for 2022/23 closed on 30 June 2022.  A total of five 
applications were received.  The Panel met on 28 July 2022 and 
recommended awards for five applications from Brede Parish Council, 
Fairlight Parish Council, Northiam Village Hall, Rye Harbour Sailability 
and Winchelsea Beach Community Association, as set out in the 
report; (each application was summarised in Appendix A to the report.)  
If agreed, this would result in a maximum of £65,435 being awarded in 
Round 1, leaving £59,565 for Round 2 and other small grants for the 
remainder of the financial year 2022/23.  It was noted that small grant 
applications were accepted all year round through the on-line 
application process.  Support and guidance could be obtained via 
Rother Voluntary Action (RVA) and applicants were recommended to 
contact RVA before submission of an application; £4,000 was available 
for 2022/23. 
  
Cabinet was reminded that conditions were applied when awarding 
grants; specifically, that full funding was required to be obtained in 
advance of any Rother payments being made and that Rother District 
Council was acknowledged in any publicity and promotional material 
associated with any project.  After discussion, Cabinet approved all five 
grants. 
  
Members were supportive of £15,000 2023/24 CGS funding being 
allocated to support the Council’s Rother Reduce, Reuse and Recycle 
Scheme (RRRRS).  The RRRRS provided funding to parish and town 
councils, community groups and charities to support environmental 
projects across the district.  The Council would match-fund pound for 
pound to a maximum of £1,000 per grant.  A scheme guide, on-line 
application process and questions were attached at Appendix B to the 
report. 
  
Since the Rother Community Lottery’s (RCL) launch in April 2022, 
approximately £12,000 had been facilitated by RCL, with £7,000 
distributed to various good causes (68 causes were signed up).  To 
date £2,175 had been awarded in prizes.  Should sales remain at the 
current rate, potential annual income could be £23,500, with a further 
£17,000 of income to the Council.  This funding would be allocated to 
the CGS.  Cabinet thanked all those who had been and were involved 
in the RCL from its inception. 
  
Members were encouraged to promote RRRRS and Round 2 of CGS 
within their Wards.  A Members’ Tour of some of the CGS projects 
would be arranged in the autumn. 
  
RESOLVED: That: 
 
1)    the community grants listed below, as recommended by the Grants 

Panel, be approved subject to specific conditions relating to each 
application, as follows:  

  
Brede Parish Council – £11,000 



5 

Fairlight Parish Council – £5,060 
Northiam Village Hall – £10,500 
Rye Harbour Sailability – £8,875 
Winchelsea Beach Community Association – £30,000 
  

2)    a fund of £15,000 from the 2023/24 Community Grant Scheme be 
approved for the Rother Reduce, Reuse and Recycle Scheme for 
2023/24; and 
  

3)    all Members to promote Round 2 of the Community Grants Scheme 
within their wards. 

  
(Councillor Dixon declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in this 
matter as his wife was the Clerk at Brede Parish Council and in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct left the meeting during 
the consideration thereof). 
 
  

CB22/29.   DISPOSAL OF LAND AT BLACKFRIARS, BATTLE   
(8)  

At its meeting on 6 September 2021, Cabinet gave delegated authority 
to the Chief Executive, to dispose of land at Blackfriars, Battle to the 
Council’s Housing Company on terms agreeable to him in consultation 
with the (then) Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance 
(Minute CB21/33 refers).   
  
It was intended that the housing land would be sold to RDC Housing 
Company Limited (RDCHCL) to procure a development partner to 
deliver the site.  Furthermore, it was expected that the minimum price 
paid by RDCHCL should not be less than the unfunded costs incurred 
by the Council in making this scheme ‘build ready’. 
  
Since that time, several valuations had been carried out by the Royal 
Institute of Chartered Surveyors; the latest valuations were being 
reviewed to reflect the economic predictions, the margins being paid to 
the contractors and the delivery of the original home specifications.  
The latest valuation was lower than originally anticipated which could 
result in a zero-capital receipt in the 2022/23 financial year.  This could 
reduce the total level of funding to RDCHCL and have an impact on the 
timing of available funding for the Council’s wider capital programme.  
It was still envisaged that as sole owner of RDCHCL, the Council would 
receive an overage receipt for the homes sold by RDCHCL.  This 
would materialise over several years and would be dependent on the 
phasing of homes delivered, commercial arrangements and economic 
pressures. 
  
In addition, and for the sake of accuracy and completion, the matter 
now falls under the Cabinet Portfolios for Transformation, Procurement 
and Social Value along with Finance and Performance Management. 
  
Cabinet agreed that the delegation to the Chief Executive to dispose of 
land at Blackfriars, Battle to RDCHCL on terms agreeable to him in 
consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Transformation, 



6 

Procurement and Social Value and Finance and Performance 
Management be confirmed. 
  
RESOLVED: That the delegation to the Chief Executive to dispose of 
land at Blackfriars, Battle (as outlined at Appendix A) to Rother DC 
Housing Company Limited on terms agreeable to him in consultation 
with the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Transformation, Procurement and 
Social Value and Finance and Performance Management be 
confirmed. 
  
(Councillor J. Barnes declared a Personal Interest in this matter as 
Director of Rother DC Housing Company Limited and in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the meeting during 
the consideration thereof). 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
The meeting closed at 7:08pm. 

 
 
 


